### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/25/2011

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
OBC Intermediate LLC		110/25/2011	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Orchard Brands Corporation	
Street Address:	138 Conant Street	
Internal Address:	3rd Floor	
City:	Beverly	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01915	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85058432	ORCHARD BRANDS
Serial Number:	77797863	ORCHARD BRANDS
Serial Number:	77797851	ORCHARD BRANDS

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: (415)983-1200 **Phone**: 4159836318

Email: sftrademarks@pillsburylaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Laura C. Gustafson Address Line 1: P.O. Box 7880

Address Line 2: Calendar/Docketing Department

Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94120-7880

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 004648 FRAME: 0632

90.00

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	035062-0397683-43381	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura C. Gustafson	
Signature:	/Laura C. Gustafson/	
Date:	10/26/2011	
Total Attachments: 1 source=Assignment#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004648 FRAME: 0633

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, OBC Intermediate LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 30 Tozer Road, Beverly, Massachusetts 01915 ("Assignor"), hereby conveys, transfers and assigns to Orchard Brands Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 138 Conant Street, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Beverly, Massachusetts 01915 ("Assignee"), effective *nunc pro tunc* as of April 25, 2011, all right, title and interest in and to the names and marks, the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the same, and the applications, all as listed in Schedule A, together with all rights of action accrued, accruing and to accrue under and by virtue hereof, including the right to sue or otherwise recover for past infringement and receive all damages, payments, costs and fees associated therewith. Assignor agrees to take any and all further actions requested by Assignee in order to fully vest the right, title and interest being conveyed to Assignee pursuant to this Assignment.

OBC INTERMEDIATE LLC [Assignor]

By Janus Sandal

Date: <u>/0/25\*///</u>\_\_\_\_\_

Orchard Brand Assignment.doc

**RECORDED: 10/26/2011** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004648 FRAME: 0634